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Safety instructions

@

Please carefully read the instructions before using your appliance for the first time. Any use that does not
conform to the following instructions does not hold Mienta accountable and cancels your products warranty.

«Keep these instructions, warranty card, purchase
receipt and, if possible, the box, together with inner
packaging.

« This appliance is not intended for use by persons

(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or

mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety. Children should
be supervised o ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

«Keep the appliance and its cord out of children’s
reach.

« This appliance is for household use only! Make sure
that the voltage rating of your appliance is
compatible with that of your household’s electrical
supply.

« This appliance matches the current security directives.

«Any connection error cancels the appliance’s warranty

* The appliance must be connected to an earthed plug.

* This appliance has been designed for domestic use
only. Any commercial use, misuse or failure to
conform with the instructions cancels the warranty
and frees Mienta from all responsibilities.

*Use the appliance on flat, stable and heat-resisting
surfaces only.

* The temperature of accessible surfaces may
be very high when the appliance is operating.
Care should be taken to avoid touching the
hot plates. Allow the appliance to cool down
thoroughly before handling and cleaning.

*Do not place the appliance on or near a hot
gas or electric burner or a hot oven.

*Risk of fire! Do not use your appliance near
or below curtaing, draperies, walls,
cupboards or other flammable materials.

*Risk of fire! Do not leave the appliance
unattended during usage.

* Distance the appliance from water splashes.
Never immerse or contact the appliance, the
power cord or the plug into water or any
other liquids. Do not use it with wet hands.

«Never use this appliance if it is not working
properly or has any signs of damage. In such
cases, directly contact an approved Mienta
service center,

«Any intervention other than cleaning and normal
maintenance must be carried out by an approved
Mienta' Service center,

«Unplug the appliance as soon as you stop using it
and during the cleaning process.

«Never leave the power cord in contact with the hot
parts of your appliance, near a source of heat or
over sharp edges.

«Do not use the appliance if the power cord or the
plug are damaged. To avoid accidents, they must
be replaced at an approved Mienta service
center,

«For your own safety, only use the spare parts and
accessories that are original and suitable to your
appliance.

« The device should be installed at minimum
distance of 10 cm from the wall or other objects.
«Don't put any of the appliance’s accessories in the

microwave.

«Do not use outdoors.

« This appliance is not intended 1o be operated
by an external timer or Separate remote-
control system.

« This appliance is intended to be used in
households and similar applications such as:

- Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other
working environments

- Clients in hotels, motels and other residential type
environments

- Farm houses

- Bed and breakfast type environments

« To disconnect the appliance, grasp the plug
and remove from the outlet. Never pull, twist
or wrap the cord to avoid damaging .

«Do not use the appliance unless earthing line is
available in the building or by adding residual
current device (RCD) with a two pins plug.
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Before using your appliance, you must familiarize yourself with the different components of your appliance. Every
letter corresponds to one of the components of your appliance.

Components
A. Ready thermostat green lamp
B. On/Off red indicator lamp
C. Upper housing

D. Locking latch

E. Lower housing

F. Grill plates

G. Waffle plates

H. Plate release buttons

Changing the cooking plates

1. Make sure the appliance is not connected to the current.

2. The appliance and the plates must be left for sufficient time to cool down.

3. Press the 2 release buttons (H) on each side of the handle & the plate will pop up.

4. Now insert your desired plate by fitting the ends in their sockets and locking firmly in place.

Using your appliance

1. Before the first use, wipe the surface of the plates with a damp cloth and dry them well,

2. Plug the power cord into a power outlet,

3. Close the sandwich maker and prepare your sandwich while the unit is heating.

4. The red light is to indicate that your appliance is plugged and is “ON", It will remain lit at all imes when the
appliance is plugged into wall.

CAUTION: The cooking plates and metal surfaces of the appliance become extremely hot when the appliance is
in use. To avoid the risk of burns, wear heat resistant mitts or gloves and only touch the handle of the sandwich
maker.

5. The Green light is a thermostat light. It will turn “ON” when the preheating is done and the desired tempera-
ture is reached.

6. Fully open your sandwich maker, place your sandwich on the bottom plate.

7. Make sure that the sandwich is not too thick in order to be able to close the sandwich maker. Don't overfil
the sandwich maker nor close it by force, as this might break your appliance.

CAUTION: Steam can be ejected from the plates while the appliance is working. Take care that
your fingers do not contact the steam nor the hot metal plates.

8. Lock the two sides with the clip while toasting is taking place. Note: during toasting the cooking light (green
one) will turn on and off to indicate that the thermostat is working to keep the sandwich maker at the correct
toasting temperature.

9. Your sandwich will be toasted in 2-3 minutes, or longer to suit your taste.

10. Open the sandwich maker and remove the sandwich using plastic or wood spatula. Note: never use
metal utensils as this may damage the non-stick coating.

11. Close the lid to preserve the heat until you are ready to toast the next sandwich.

12. After use, remove the plug from the power outlet and allow the appliance to cool down before cleaning.
Preparing waffles

1. Fit the waffle plates in place and follow pre-heating instructions as above.

2. Fully open the waffle maker and pour a sufficient amount of dough in the middle of the lower baking surface
using a ladle. The dough should be filled in quickly as otherwise the waffles will not brown evenly.

3. Please ensure that you measure the quantity of dough correctly, as excess dough runs over the edges and
spoils the device.

4. Gently close the cover. Do not press the handles together.
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5. Your waffle will be ready in approximately 3 minutes.
6. Open the waffle maker and remove the waffle using a silicone or a wooden spatula or thongs.
Note: never use metal utensils as this may damage the non-stick coating.

Recipe for waffles

Ingredients:
2 eggs 134 cups milk 1 tablespoon white sugar s teaspoon salt
2 cups all-purpose flour %2 cup vegetable oil 4 teaspoons baking powder 2 teaspoon vanilla extract

How to prepare the waffles:

1. Preheat waffle plates, beat eggs in large bowl with hand beater until it becomes fluffy. Beat in flour, milk,
vegetable oil, sugar, baking powder, salt and vanilla, until it becomes smooth.

2. Spray preheated waffle plates with non-stick cooking spray, or use a silicone spatula to well cover both plates
with vegetable oil to prevent waffles from sticking to them.

3. Pour mix into hot waffle plates. Cook until it becomes golden brown, serve it hot.

Cleaning and maintenance

1. After use and before cleaning, remove the plug and wait for the sandwich maker to cool down.

2. Wipe the inside and edges of the plates with a soft cloth or kitchen roll.

3. Should any filling be difficult to remove, pour a little cooking oil on the plates, allow to stand for 5 minutes
and when the filing softens, wipe it off.

4. Wipe the outside with a slightly moistened cloth ensuring that no moisture, ol or filing enters the cooling
slots.

Do not clean the inside or outside surfaces with any abrasive scouring pad or steel wool, as this will damage the
finish.

5. To clean the plates, allow the appliance to cool down then remove the plates by pressing the 2 release
buttons then wash them with hot soapy water. Rinse and dry them thoroughly.

Troubleshooting

If your appliance doesn't work, please check that the appliance is well connected to the mains outlet.

If your appliance is still not working, contact a Mienta approved service centre.

DISPOSAL OF THE APPLIANCE AND ITS PACKING MATERIALS

@ The packaging is comprised exclusively of materials that present no danger for the environ-
ment and which may therefore be disposed of in accordance with the recycling measures in
% <§> force in your area. For disposal of the appliance itself, please contact the appropriate service of
your local authoriy.

CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes
throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled
waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To
return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where
I the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.

Technical specifications
Model: SM27609A

Power supply: 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz
Power: 1200 W
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Consignes de sécurité

Vous tes priés de fire les instructions d'utlisation attentivement avant d'utlliser votre appareil pour a premiere fois. Toute
Utilisation qui n'est pas conforme a ces instructions dégagerait Mienta de toute responsabilité et annule la garantie.

- Conservez ces instructions, le certificat de la
garantie, le recu d'achat et, si possible, la boite,
ainsi que I'emballage intérieur.

- Cet appareil n'est pas congu a étre utiliser par des
personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les
capacités mentales, physiques ou sensorielles sont
limitées, ou ayant un manque d'expérience et de

«N'utilisez jamais I'appareil s'il ne fonctionne pas
correctement, ou S'll est endommage. Dans un
cas pareil, contactez un centre de service agréé

Mienta .

« Toute intervention, a I'exception du nettoyage et de
l'entretien normal doit étre effectuée par un centre
de service agréé Mienta

connaissances, a moins qu'elles soient supervisees « Débranchez votre appareil des que vous cessez de
ou instruites concernant ['utilisation de I'appareil par  ['utiiser et lors du nettoyage.

une personne responsable de leur securité. Les
enfants doivent étre surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ls
ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

- Gardez toujours cet appareil et son cordon
electrique hors de la portée des enfants.

«Verifiez que la tension nominale de votre apparell
correspond a celle de votre réseau électrique.

- Cet apparell est conforme aux normes de sécurité
actuelles.

- Toute erreur de branchement annule la garantie.

+|l est essentiel que votre appareil soit connecté a
une prise de terre.

«Ce produit a eté concu pour un usage domestique.
Toute utilisation commerciale, inappropriee ou
non-conforme dégage Mienta de sa
responsabilité et annule sa garantie.

« Utilisez 'appareil unioquement sur une surface
plane, stable et résistante a la chaleur.

- Eloignez I'appareil de toute projection d'eau.
N'immergez jamais I'apparell, le cordon

«La temperature des surfaces accessibles peut étre
tres élevée lorsque 'appareil est en cours I'utilisation.
Veillez & ne pas toucher les plaques chauffantes.
Laissez I'appareil refroidir complétement avant de le
manipuler et de le nettoyer.

«Ne placez pas I'appareil sur ou a proximité d'un
brileur & gaz ou un brileur électrique ou
au-dessus d'un four chauffe.

«Risque d'incendie! N'utilisez pas votre appareil a
proximité ou sous des rideaux, des revétements
muraux, des vetements, des armoires ou d'autres
materiaux inflammables.

«Risque d'incendie! Ne laissez pas 'appareil sans
surveillance pendant qu'il est en cours d utilisation,
d'alimentation ou 1a fiche dans I'eau ou tout autre
liquide. N'utilisez jamais I'appareil avec les mains
mouillées.
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«Ne laissez jamais le cordon d'alimentation toucher
les parties chaudes de votre appareil, @ proximité
d'une source de chaleur ou reposant sur des bords
franchants.

«Si e cordon d'alimentation ou fa prise sont
endommaggs, n'utiisez pas votre appareil. Pour
eviter tout risque, s doivent étre remplaces par un
centre de service agree Mienta

«Pour votre propre securité, utlisez uniquement les
pieces détachees et accessoires originaux qui sont
adaptés a votre apparel.

«L'appareil doit étre installé a une distance minimum
de 10 cm du mur ou d'autres obstacles.

«Ne mettez jamais les accessoires dans le four a
micro-ondes.

«N'utilisez pas I'appareil en plein air.

- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre opéré au
moyen d'une minuterie externe ou un systeme de
contrble a distance séparee.

- Cet apparell est destine a étre utilisé dans des
applications domestique et les applications
similaires, telles que:

- Les zones de cuisines de fonctionnaires dans les
magasins, bureaux et autres environnements de
travail

- L es maisons de ferme

- Par les clients dans les hotels, motels et autres
environnements de type résidentiel

- Les environnements de type “Chambres d'hotels”

«Pour debrancher 'apparell, atteignez la prise et
detachez-la du courant. Ne jamais tirer, tordre ou
enrouler le cordon pour éviter de I'endommager.

«N'utiisez pas 'appareil sauf si une ligne de mise a
la terre est disponible dans le batiment ou en
ajoutant un dispositif @ courant résiduel (RCD) avec
une fiche a deux broches.



Avant d'utiliser votre appareil, vous devez vous familiariser avec les différentes parties de votre appareil. Les
lettres correspondent aux différents composants de votre apparell, représenté ci-dessous.

Composants

A. Thermostat lumineux vert- Prét

B. Voyant lumineux rouge —On/Off
C. Boitier supérieur

D. Loquet de fermeture
E. Boitier inférieur

F. Plaques de Gril

@G. Plaques de Gaufres

H. Boutons de déverrouillage des plaques

Changement de Plaques de cuisson

1. Assurez-vous que I'appareil est débranché du courant électrique.

2. Assurez-vous que I'appareil et les plaques sont bien refroidis avant de les manipuler.

3. Appuyez simultanément sur les 2 boutons de déverrouillage (H) pour libérer la plaque. Faites de méme pour

la plague opposée.

4, Insérez la plaque de votre choix en fixant les bords arriere a leur emplacement et en appuyant vers le bas
pour verrouiller la plaque en place.

Utilisation de votre appareil:

1. Avant la premiére utilisation, essuyez les plagues chauffantes avec un chiffon humide, puis séchez-les.

2. Branchez I'apparell.

3. Fermez I'appareil. En attendant qu'il chauffe, commencez a préparer vos sandwichs.

4, lindicateur lumineux rouge indique que votre appareil est branché au courant électrique et qu'il est allumé.
Cet indicateur restera allumé a tout moment lorsque I'appareil est branché au courant électrique.

Attention: Les plaques de cuisson et les surfaces métalliques de I'appareil deviennent extrémement chaudes
lorsque I'appareil est en cours de I'utilisation. Pour éviter les risques de brilures, portez des gants ou des gants
résistants a la chaleur et ne touchez que la poignée du fabricant de sandwich.

5. Lindicateur lumineux vert est I'indicateur du thermostat. Il allumera lorsque le préchauffage est terming et
que la température désirée est atteinte.

6. Ouvrez completement votre machine a préparer de sandwich, placez votre sandwich sur la plaque inférieure.
7. Veillez a ce que le sandwich ne soit pas trop épais. Ne le remplissez pas trop et ne forcez pas sur la
machine, vous risquez de I'endommager.

Attention: lors de ce processus, de la vapeur peut étre dégagée des plaques chauffantes.
Soyez prudents de ne pas approcher vos doigts de la vapeur ou des plaques chauffantes.

8. Serrez une paroi a I'autre a I'aide du loquet. Remarque: lorsque la machine est en marche, la lampe verte du
thermostat peut s'allumer et s'eteindre. ceci est normal, et indique que le thermostat foncionne pour conserver
la temperature convenable.

9. Vos sandwichs seront grillés en 2-3 minutes. Vous pouvez les garder plus longtemps selon votre préférence.
10. Ouvrez le grille-sandwich et retirez les sandwichs a I'aide de spatules en bois ou en plastique.

Note: N'utilisez jamais d’ustensiles en métal. Cela endommagerait les plaques chauffantes de
Iappareil.

11. Refermez le couvercle afin de préserver la chaleur de I'apparell et le préparer pour les sandwichs suivants.
12. Apres avoir grillé tous vos sandwichs, débranchez la machine et laissez-1a refroidir avant de la nettoyer.
Preparation des Gaufres

1. Verouillez en place les plaques de gaufres et suivez les instructions ci-dessus pour le préchauffage.

2. Ouvrez bien le gaufrier et versez une quantité suffisante du mélange de gaufres sur les plaques inferieures
en utilisant une louche. Veillez & ne pas trop remplir les plagques car le mélange pourrait deborder,

3. Velllez a verser le mélange assez rapidement pour s'assurer que la gaufre soit cuite uniformément.
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4., Serrez une paroi & l'autre & l'aide du loquet.

5. Vos gaufres seront prétes en 3 minutes.

6. Ouvrez le gaufrier et retirez les gaufres a I'aide de spatules de bois ou de silicone. Note: N'utilisez jamais
d'ustensiles en métal. Cela endommagerait les plaques chauffantes de I'appareil.

Recette de Mélange de Gaufres Belges

Ingrédients:

2 ceufs - 2tasses defarine - 1 grande cuillere de sucre blanc - 4 petites culleres de poudre a péate

1% tasse du lait - V2tasse de I'hulle végétale - V4 petite cullerée du sel - V2 petite cuillere d'extrait de vanille

Comment préparer les gaufres:

1. Préchauffez les plagues de gaufres, battez les ceufs dans un grand bol avec un batteur @ main jusqu’ a vous
obtenez une consistance mousseuse. Battez la farine, le lait, I'huile végétale, le sucre, la poudre a pate, le sel et
la vanille, jusqu’a vous obtenez une consistance lisse.

2. Pulvérisez les plaques de gaufres préchauffées avec 'aérosol de cuisine antiadhésif, ou utilisez une spatule en
silicone pour couvrir bien les deux plaques avec de I'huile végétale pour empécher les gaufres de coller a eux.
3. Versez le mélange sur des plaques de gaufres chaudes. Faites cuire les gaufres jusqu’ a vous obtenez la
coloration dorée. Servez-les bien chaud.

Nettoyage et entretien

1. Apres 'utilisation et avant le nettoyage, débranchez I'appareil et laissez-le refroidir.

2. Essuyez les plaques chauffantes a l'aide de papier absorbant ou d'un chiffon.

3. Siles garnitures sont difficiles a décoller des plaques, versez quelques gouttes d'huile sur vos plaques,
laissez 5 minutes s'écouler puis, lorsque la gamiture a ramollie, décollez-la.

4. Essuyez 'extérieur de la machine a l'aide d'un chiffon légérement humide, tout en évitant que I'humidite,
I'huile ou les garnitures n'entrent en contact avec les fentes de refroidissement.

Ne nettoyez pas les surfaces intérieures ou extérieures de votre appareil avec des matieres abrasives ou
corrosives. Gela endommagerait votre appareil,

5. Pour nettoyer les plaques, laissez I'appareil refroidir, puis retirez-les en appuyant sur les 2 boutons de
deverrouillage, puis lavez-les a I'eau chaude savonneuse. Rincez et séchez-les soigneusement.
Dépannage

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne pas, veérifiez que il est bien raccordé a une prise de courant.

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas, priere de contacter un centre de service agréé Mienta

DISPOSITION DE L'APPAREIL ET DE SES MATERIAUX D'EMBALLAGE
L'emballage se compose exclusivement de matériaux qui ne présentent aucun danger pour I'environne-

% ment et qui peuvent donc étre élimings d'une maniére qui conforme aux mesures de recyclage en vigueur
dans votre région. Pour la disposition de I'appareil lui-méme, 'l vous plait contactez le service approprié
de votre autorité locale. )

AVERTISSEMENTS POUR L'ELIMINATION CORRECTE DU PRODUIT
Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre eliminé avec les déchets urbains a travers I'UE. Pour
éviter toute dommage possible dfi d’élimination incontrblée de déchets, faites recycler de fagon responsable
pour encourager la réutilisation des ressources matérielles. Pour se débarrasser de votre appareil utilisé, Sl
vous plaft utilisez les systemes du renvoi et du ramassage ou contactez le commergant ol le appareil a été

I acheté. lis peuvent prendre ce produit pour recyclage sans danger pour 'environnement,

Spécifications techniques

Modele: SM27609A

Alimentation électrique: 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz
Puissance électrique: 1200 W
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